

Listed on : . .2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 697 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 10545 OF 2013

(Application for condonation of delay in filing appeal)

SHIHSIR TIWARI ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEERAJ @ BABLOO & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Permission to file appeal is granted.

Exemption allowed.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the appeal."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D.

Subsequently, on the subject of service, matter was previously listed before the Court of Registrar on 27th February, 2014 when the following order was passed :

"The learned counsel for the appellant has filed a letter dated 23.10.2013 seeking service of notice of respondent No.1 through the District Judge, Etawah(U.P) and also through the SSP, Etawah(U.P). Permitted.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps. If steps are taken, issue notice to the District Court as well as to the SSP for being served. Await service report by both the modes.

List the matter on 15.7.2014."

Accordingly notice was sent and service of the same is complete and the matter was further listed before the Court of

Registrar on 18th February, 2015 when the following order was passed :

"Respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report.

Respondent No.2 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

The matter and application of condonation of delay in filing appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, Advocate
47, Lawyers Chamber,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110201
2. Mr. Mukesh Jain, Advocate
32, Lawyers Chamber,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110201
3. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency, Supreme Court of India
New Delhi-110201

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR